
 

 

 
 

Area Planning Committee (Central and East) 
 
 
Date Tuesday 9 September 2014 

Time 1.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 8 July 2014 and the Special 

Meetings held on 3 July 2014 and 22 July 2014  (Pages 1 - 38) 
 

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   
 

3. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central & East Durham)   

 a) PL/5/2012/0336 and PL/5/2012/0337 - Dalton Pumping Station, 
The Waterworks, Cold Hesledon, Murton, Durham  (Pages 39 - 
60) 

  Part residential conversion into 6 dwellings, 2 new dwellings and 4 
apartments 
 

 b) DM/14/01377/AD AND DM/14/02115/AD - Various roundabout 
sites located in the former City of Durham Area and the former 
District of Easington Area  (Pages 61 - 70) 

  Display of advertisements on roundabouts. 
 

 c) DM/14/02182/FPA - 20 Dalton Heights, Seaham, SR7 8LB  
(Pages 71 - 76) 

  Erection of a single storey extension to the side of existing 
dwelling. 
 

 d) DM/14/02175/FPA - 42 Halliday Grove, Langley Moor, Durham  
(Pages 77 - 82) 

  First floor side extension and rear single storey extension. 
 
 



 

 

4. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
 
1 September 2014 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and 

East) 
 

 Councillor P Taylor (Chairman) 
Councillor A Laing (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors A Bell, G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, 
K Dearden, D Freeman, S Iveson, J Lethbridge, B Moir, J Robinson, 
C Kay and R Lumsdon 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jocasta Lawton Tel: 03000 269707 

 



 

 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 8 July 2014 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Taylor in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors  G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, K Dearden, D Freeman, S 
Iveson, B Moir and R Lumsdon 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Laing. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
Councillor Conway highlighted that during the discussions on item 5b at paragraph 
3 of page 6, the reference to 83 beds should be changed to 83 properties. 
 
With the amendment noted, the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
5a DM/14/00921/FPA – Land at Magdalene Heights Old Scrap Yard, 
Gilesgate, Durham 
  
The Committee considered the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of student accommodation for 198 units at land at 
Magdalene Heights Old Scrap Yard, Gilesgate, Durham (for copy see file of 
minutes).  

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

 

 
The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 

which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout. Members 

had visited the site earlier that day and were familiar with the location. The Senior 

Planning Officer  advised that by way of a late representation, should permission be 

granted an additional condition would be added to require full details of the cycle 

provision. 

Ms R Zakrzewski, local resident, addressed the Committee. Ms Zakrzewski lived in 

Orchard Drive and raised concerns regarding drainage and geological matters. She 

felt that although no concerns had been raised by relevant officers regarding 

drainage and geological issues, there had in the past been stability is
[...]
ecommendations to refuse the application. 

Seconded by Councillor Lumsdon, Councillor Moir moved refusal of the application 

in accordance with officer recommendations and upon a vote being taken it was:- 

Resolved: 
That the application be refused for the reasons detailed within the report.. 
 
5f DM/14/01428/FPA – Dalton Park, Murton, SR7 9HU 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
erection of a retail building and associated works at Dalton Park, Murton, SR7 9HU 
(for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 

which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout. Members 

were advised that conditions 7 and 8 were no longer required as they were 

removed by way of an application to remove the conditions from the previously 

approved non-food retail unit. 

Seconded by Councillor Lethbridge, Councillor Bleasdale moved approval of the 

application. 

Resolved: 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report, 
with the exception of conditions 7 and 8 
 

5g DM/14/00414/FPA – Durham University Science Park, South Road, 
Durham 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning Officer regarding the erection 
of a Physics Research Building at Durham University Science Park, South Road, 
Durham (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 

which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout.   

Although accepting of the proposed development in principle, several Members 

expressed dissatisfaction with the proposed design of the building, finding it to be a 

poor example of modern architecture and not in keeping with the style of buildings 

elsewhere in the City. 

Page 17



 

 

Seconded by Councillor Bleasdale, Councillor Davinson moved approval of the 

application and upon a vote being taken it was:- 

Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report. 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

SPECIAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of SpecialArea Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 3 July 2014 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Taylor in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors  A H Bennett (susbtitute for A Laing) G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, I Jewell 
(substitute for M Davinson) and A Turner (substitute for S Iveson) 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davinson, Iveson, Kay 
Laing, Lumsdon, Lethbridge, Moir and Robinson 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor H Bennett substituted for Councillor A Laing, Councillor I Jewell 
substituted for Councillor M Davinson and Councillor A Turner substituted for 
Councillor S Iveson. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
4a PL/5/2011/0315 – Land adjacent to West View, Murton 
  
The Committee considered the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of 2 no. dwellings 
and the creation of a dog walker amenity area at land adjacent to West View, 
Murton (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 

which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout.  

Members were advised that a draft S106 agreement had been submitted earlier 

that day and would therefore be scrutinised by officers over the coming days for 

accuracy. 

Page 19



 

 

Councillor Conway stated his support for the application however queried whether a 

condition could be added specifically to addres
[...]
 Former 

Page 22



 

 

Registry Office and Peterlee Area Education Office, York Road, Peterlee, SR8 2DP  
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 

which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout.  In 

referring to paragraph 58 of the report, the Senior Planning Officer advised that the 

plan had not yet been received and he therefore sought delegated authority for 

officers to impose a condition to require the works to be done within 12 months from 

approval of the application.  

Councillor J Alvey, local Member, addressed the Committee. Councillor Alvey 
raised concerns on behalf of local residents regarding the detailing of any fencing 
and what the developer could do to help eleviate flooding problems in the area.  
 
In response to concerns raised by Councillor J Alvey the Senior Planning Officer 
clarified that the developer had assessed the fencing and advised that due to poor 
condition, it needed to be replaced. A condition was attached to the application 
regarding the fencing as such there would be an opportunity for the Planning 
Authority to negotiate further with the developer. 
  
Seconded by Councillor Conway, Councillor Bleasdale moved approval of the 
application.  
 
Resolved:   
That the application be  APPROVED subject to conditions detailed within the report 
and an additional condition regarding the highways works. 
 
 
4e DM/14/01368/LB – 71 Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 1HY 
  
The Committee considered the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application to replace the existing roof with reclaimed welsh slate and fibreglass on 
the flat roof to the rear at 71 Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 1HY (for copy see file of 
minutes).  
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 

which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout.   

The application was moved for approval by Councillor Turner and seconded by 
Councillor Bleasdale.  
 
 Resolved:   
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions detailed within the 

report. 

 
 

 
 

Page 23



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Special Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 22 July 2014 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Laing in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors  A Bell, G Bleasdale, J Clark, K Corrigan (substitute for B Moir), P Conway, M 
Davinson, K Dearden, D Freeman and C Kay 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Lethbridge, R Lumsdon, B 
Moir and P Taylor. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor K Corrigan substituted for Councillor B Moir. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
4a DM/14/00249/OUT – Land to the South East of Brackenhill Avenue, 
Shotton Colliery, Durham 
  
The Committee considered the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
outline application with all matters reserved for the residential development of up to 
44 dwellings at land to the south east of Brackenhill Avenue, Shotton Colliery, 
Durham (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 

which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout. Members 

had visited the site earlier that day and were familiar with the location. The Senior 

Planning Officer advised of a late representation which had been submitted by 

Shotton Parish Council, which highlighted that the development was not included in 

Page 25



 

 

the emerging County Durham Plan and also that the development would lead to 

localised congestion. 

Cou
[...]

not cause a significant congestion problem. 

In response to a query from Councillor Bleasdale, the Senior Planning Officer 

clarified that the previous applications had been withdrawn. The reason may have 

been a change in planning policy, as the NPPF was now the most relevant policy 

document. 

Councillor J Clark raised several queries as follows:- 

• In relation to page 3 of the report and the reference to policy 36, although the 

application was outline, an indication of the scheme had been provided; 

Page 26



 

 

• Paragraph 37 – Councillor Clark queried why there had been no thoughts as 

to nursery or primary school provision; 

• In relation to the access road Councillor Clark queried whether the highways 

calculations would be the same when there was only one direction traffic; 

• Councillor Clark queried the statement made at paragraph 54 of report, as 

the site was located in an agricultural area of the village 

• In relation to paragraph 63 of the report, Councillor Clark highlighted that the 

allocation for Shotton had already been met, therefore the current application 

would exceed the required 270 new dwellings 

In relation to the query raised regarding education, the Senior Planning Officer 

advised that the Education Officer looked at all school places in the catchment area 

and had determined that there were sufficient places to support future nursery and 

primary school admissions. 

The Highways Officer clarified that the highway was not a one way road and that 

the 6.25m access was adequate for two way traffic flows. 

Councillor Kay supported the application in the absence of any relevant grounds to 

refuse it. This was echoed by Councillor A Bell who, despite acknowledging the 

concerns raised by the local Member, found the application difficult to refuse as the 

NPPF was in favour of sustainable development. 

In response to a query from Councillor Conway the Senior Planning Officer advised 

that although the site 
[...]
f the 

S106 were not to hand. 

In response to a query from Councillor J Clark, the Senior Planning Officer and the 

agent for the applicant clarified that the gate arrangement at the side of the 

development would be solid metal and there were no plans to licence the multiuse 

hub referred to in paragraph 76 of the report. 

In response to the queries raised regarding parking, Mr J Taylor clarified that there 

would be a full management plan for the scheme and that the developer had 

maintained the parking provision at 15% of the residents which was more than the 

recommended minimum. 

In response to a parking related query from Councillor P Conway, the Senior 

Planning Officer drew attention to condition 12 which required precise measures 

regarding parking, access and operation of the gate, prior to development. That 

condition would serve to ensure that no more than 18 cars would be allowed to park 

for the development and the agent reassured that the parking provision would be 

detailed thoroughly in the management plan. 

Councillor A Bell found the current site to be in poor condition and felt the scheme 

would greatly improve the appearance of the area, as such seconded by Councillor 

Conway, he moved approval of the application. 

Resolved:- That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report. 
 
4e DM/14/01261/OUT – Land between 3 Church Villas and 7 Rectory View, 
Shadforth, Durham   
 
The Committee considered the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
development of 10no. residential units (outline) at land between 3 Church Villas and 
7 Rectory View, Shadforth, Durham  (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 

which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout. Members 

had visited the site earlier that day and were familiar with the location. 

Councillor D Bell, Shadforth Parish Council, addres
[...]
t. 

• The proposed development would not preserve or enhance the character, 
setting or appearance of the Shadforth Conservation Area and would be in 
conflict with criteria detailed in Parts 11 and 12 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 

Resolved:-That the application be refused. 

 

 

Page 36



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services 
 

  COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
APPLICATION NO: PL/5/2012/0336 & PL/5/2012/0337 

 
FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION Part residential conversion into 6 dwellings, 2 

new dwellings and 4 apartments 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT Aquarium developments 
 

SITE ADDRESS Dalton Pumping Station, The Waterworks, 
Cold Hesledon, Murton, Durham. 
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION Murton 
 

CASE OFFICER Barry Gavillet 
03000261958 
dmcentraleast@durham.gov.uk 
 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 

 
Site: 
 

1. This application site is located at Dalton Pumping Station, a Grade II* Listed Building, 
and the grounds within which it is set. The site is outside of any settlement boundary 
in Cold Helsledon to the east of Murton and the south of Seaham, therefore it is 
technically classed as being in the countryside. It is not within a conservation area 
and not included on English Heritage’s Register of Heritage at Risk. The associated 
Lodge which is outside of the application site,  is also a Grade II listed building. It is 
not included in a Site of Special Scientific Interest, Site of Nature Conservation 
Importance or Local Nature Reserve. 

 
2. The site, which is rectangular, has some tree coverage mainly to the north east and 

south west of the site with mainly agricultural land beyond to the north, east and 
south. Immediately to the west, across the B1432, is Cold Hesledon Industrial Estate 
and beyond that, across the A19 is the Dalton Park shopping outlet. 
 

3. The architecture of the Pump House remains largely intact, with the lodge
[...]
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

   Planning Services 

Proposed Part residential conversion into 6 
dwellings, 2 new dwellings and 4 
apartments 
 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 

Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 

Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  

 

 

Date  September 2014  

 

 

Page 60



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATIONS DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO’S:  DM/14/01377/AD AND DM/14/02115/AD 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTIONS: 
Display of advertisements on roundabouts 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Durham County Council 

ADDRESSES: 
Various roundabout sites located in the former City 
of Durham Area and the former District of Easington 
Area.  

ELECTORAL DIVISIONS: Various across the two areas 

CASE OFFICER: 

 
Laura Martin 
Laura.martin@durham.gov.uk 
03000 261960 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITES AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Sites 
 

1. The application sites relate to 26 roundabouts in the former Easington District and 29 
roundabouts in the former City of Durham area. A number of the sites are located 
within designated Conservation Areas. 
 

The Proposals 
 

2. The proposal seeks to erect around 200 separate sponsorship signs across fifty five 
roundabouts in the former Easington and Durham Areas. The signs would be a 
maximum of 1200mm x 500mm on larger roundabouts and 1100mm x 450mm on 
smaller roundabouts.  
 

3. The signs will be mounted on no more than two posts, of which neither post shall 
exceed 88.9mm diameter and 3.2mm wall thickness. The sign face material will be 
stiffed with aluminium channel across the full width of the sign plate and will not be 
retro-reflective.  
 

4. The applications are brought before members of the planning committ
[...]
FICER: Michelle Hurton 
michelle.hurton@durham.gov.uk  
03000 261398 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 
1. The application site relates to a residential property located on the estate road of a 

housing estate.  
 
The Proposals 
 
2. Planning consent is sought for the erection of a single storey extension to the side of 

the existing dwelling. 
 

3. The application is brought before members as the applicant is related to a member of 
staff within the Central and East Planning Team.   

 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 
4. None relevant to the application.  

 

PLANNING POLICY 

NATIONAL POLICY:  

5. The Government has consolidated all planning policy statements, guidance notes 
and many circulars into a single policy statement, the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF), although the majority of supporting Annexes to the planning 
policy statements are retained. The overriding message is that new development that 
is sustainable should go ahead without delay. It defines the role of planning in 
achieving sustainable development under three topic headings – economic, social 
and environmental, each mutually dependant.  

Agenda Item 3c

Page 71



6. The presumption in favour of sustainable development set out in the NPPF requires 
local planning authorities to approach development management decisions 
positively, utilising twelve ‘core planning principles’  

7. The following elements are considered relevant to this proposal:- 

 

8. Part 1 - The Government is committed to securing economic growth in order to 
create jobs and prosperity, building on the country's inherent strengths, and to 
meeting the twin challenges of global competition and of a low carbon future. 

 
9. Part 7 - The Government attaches great importance to the design of the built 

environment, with good design a key aspect of sustainable development, indivisible 
from good planning. 

 
The above represents a summary of those policies considered most relevant. The full 
[...]
s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date.  9 September 14. Scale   1:1250 
 

 

Page 76



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO:  DM/14/02175/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
First floor side extension and rear single storey 
extension. 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mrs R Dunnill 

ADDRESS: 42 Halliday Grove, Langley Moor, Durham 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Brandon 

CASE OFFICER: 

 
Laura Martin 
Laura.martin@durham.gov.uk 
03000 261960 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 

1. The application site relates to a residential property located on the estate road of a 
housing estate.  

 
The Proposals 
 

2. Planning consent is sought for the erection of a first floor side extension and single 
storey rear extension. 
 

3. The proposed side extension would be located above the existing garage and utility 
of the property running the full depth of the house. To the frontage a canopy would 
be erected to tie in with the existing feature over the porch. 

 
4. To the rear of the site a garden room would be erected with a projection of 2.8m and 

measure 3.8m in width.  
 

5. The application is brought before members as the applicant is a member of staff 
within the Central and East Planning Team.   

 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 
None relevant to the application. 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Agenda Item 3d

Page 77



PLANNING POLICY 

NATIONAL POLICY:  

6. The Government has consolidated all planning policy statements, guidance notes 
and many circulars into a single policy statement, the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF), although the majority of supporting Annexes to the planning 
policy statements are retained. The overriding message is that new development that 
is sustainable should go ahead without delay. It defines the role of planning in 
a
[...]
al and local policy. It is not 
considered that the policies contained within the emerging County Durham Plan 
would conflict with the intentions of the existing local plan or the NPPF.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions;  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with 
the following approved plans.  Plan References;  Location Plan, existing and 
proposed floor plans and elevations.  
Reason:  To define the consent and ensure that a satisfactory form of 
development is obtained in accordance with saved policies Q1 & Q9 of the City of 
Durham Local Plan. 

 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
In dealing with the application, the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in 
a positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions to problems arising during the 
application process.  The decision has been made within the 8 week target provided to the 
applicant on submission and in compliance with the requirement in the National Planning 
Policy Framework to promote the delivery of sustainable development. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

- Submitted Application Forms and Plans. 
- Design and Access Statement 
- City of Durham Local Plan 2006 
- National Planning Policy Framework 
- Consultation Responses 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81



 
 

 

   Planning Services 

First floor side extension and rear single 
storey extension at 42 Halliday Grove, 
Langley Moor, Durham. 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date.  9 September 14. Scale   1:1250 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 82


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 8 July 2014 and the Special Meetings held on 3 July 2014 and 22 July 2014
	Committee Minutes CE - 3 July Special AD amendments
	Final Mins 22 July

	3a PL/5/2012/0336 and PL/5/2012/0337 - Dalton Pumping Station, The Waterworks, Cold Hesledon, Murton, Durham
	3b DM/14/01377/AD AND DM/14/02115/AD - Various roundabout sites located in the former City of Durham Area and the former District of Easington Area
	3c DM/14/02182/FPA - 20 Dalton Heights, Seaham, SR7 8LB
	3d DM/14/02175/FPA - 42 Halliday Grove, Langley Moor, Durham



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 9 September 2014 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, D Freeman, S Iveson, 
K Corrigan and K Shaw 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Dearden, C Kay, A Laing, 
J Lethbridge, R Lumsdon and B Moir. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor K Corrigan substituted for Councillor B Moir and Councillor K Shaw 
substituted for Councillor R Lumsdon. 
 
 

3 Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 8 July 2014 and the Special Meetings 
held on 3 July 2014 and 22 July 2014  
 
Councillor Clark highlighted that her name was spelled incorrectly within the 
Minutes of the Meeting held 3 July 2014. 
 
With the amendment noted, the Minutes of the Special Meetings held on 3 and 22 
July 2014 and the Ordinary Meeting held on 8 July 2014, were confirmed as correct 
records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
5a PL/5/2012/0336 and PL/5/2012/0337 - Dalton Pumping Station, The 

Waterworks, Cold Hesledon, Murton, Durham  



 
The Committee considered the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
part residential conversion into 6 dwellings, 2 new dwellings and 4 apartments at 
Dalton Pumping Station, The Waterworks, Cold Hesledon, Murton, Durham (for 
copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 

which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout. The 

Senior Planning Officer highlighted that 2 applications were detailed for 

consideration as the proposal sought listed building consent as well as full planning 

permission. 

In response to a query from Councillor J Clark, the Senior Planning Officer clarified 

where car parking was to be provided on the site. 

Councillor Conway was very supportive of the application, particularly as it involved 

the renovating of a heritage asset. In response to a query from Councillor Conway, 

the Senior Planning Officer advised that as of yet, a charitable trust had not been 

established though the applicant had been making attempts to progress that 

aspect. Members were assured that in line with the S106 agreement, no 

development would commence until a charitable trust had been established. 

Councillor Bleasdale queried whether all vehicles leaving the site would be exiting 

directly onto the B1432. The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that would be the 

case, however the heritage asset would only be open to the public for 

approximately 2 days per month. The Highways Officer clarified that the 

development was very small scale and highlighted that currently the existing access 

had no pedestrian access. Should the application be approved, the applicant would 

be improving the access to adoption standards , plus a footway would be developed 

and the 2 local bus stops would also be improved. 

Seconded by Councillor Conway, Councillor Bleasdale moved approval of the 

application. 

Resolved:- That the application be approved subject to the conditions and S106 

Planning Obligation detailed within the report. 

 
5b DM/14/01377/AD AND DM/14/02115/AD - Various roundabout sites 

located in the former City of Durham Area and the former District of 
Easington Area  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning Officer regarding the display 
of advertisements on various roundabouts located in the former City of Durham 
Area and the former District of Easington Area  (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 
which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout.   



 
Members were advised that the application related to 26 roundabouts in the former 
City of Durham area and 29 roundabouts in the former District of Easington area, 
some of the adverts were new while others were already in place. 
 
The Chair wished it to be noted that the Committee did not wish to see any future 
retrospective planning applications where the County Council was the applicant. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Freeman, the Highways Officer advised that 
as detailed within the 2011 Cabinet report relating to advertising on roundabouts, it 
was envisaged that each roundabout would generate approximately £8000 income 
per annum. As such, the 55 roundabouts brought to the Committee for 
consideration, would generate somewhere in the region of £440,000, which was 
actually a minimum target figure. 
 
In response to queries from the Committee, the Highways Officer clarified that there 
was no evidence locally or nationally that there were increased road traffic collisions 
due to roundabout adverts. Indeed another regional authority had been allowing 
roundabout advertising for 15 years and had no evidence of any related incidents. 
 
Further to a query from Councillor Iveson, the Policy and Asset Manager, on behalf 
of the Applicant, advised that the Council had a contract company who would 
manage the advertising boards, including erecting, repairing and maintaining them. 
 
Councillor Conway noted that the main material planning consideration in respect of 
the Durham roundabouts, was the impact on heritage assets. Furthermore he 
raised concerns regarding the impact of the roundabout policy on  enforcement of 
other unauthorised adverts. Whilst he did not support advertising on roundabouts, 
Councillor Conway felt he could not reasonably refuse the application. 
 
Seconded by Councillor Shaw, Councillor Bleasdale moved approval of the 
application. 
 
 
Resolved:- That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed 
within the report. 
 
5c DM/14/02182/FPA - 20 Dalton Heights, Seaham, SR7 8LB  
 
The Committee considered the report of the  Planning Officer regarding the erection 
of a single storey extension to the side of the existing dwelling at 20 Dalton Heights, 
Seaham, SR7 8LB (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 

which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout.   

Councillor Bleasdale advised that in her own time she had visited the site and 

confirmed that she could see no issues with the proposals. 



Seconded by Councillor Iveson, Councillor Bleasdale moved approval of the 

application. 

Resolved:- That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 

the report. 

 
5d DM/14/02175/FPA - 42 Halliday Grove, Langley Moor, Durham  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning Officer regarding a first floor 
side extension and rear single storey extension at 42 Halliday Grove, Langley Moor, 
Durham (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation which 

included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout.   

Seconded by Councillor Conway, Councillor Bleasdale moved approval of the 

application. 

Resolved: 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 


